
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 21 August 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Andrews, Flanagan and Reid 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Fay's Café, 815 

Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 5XD 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 84 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Apna Thikana, 

Basement, M1 Building, 50 Princess Street, Manchester, M1 
6HR 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

85 - 158 

 
6.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Exhibition, St 

Georges House, 56 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NQ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

159 - 236 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 11 August 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Re
[...]
o account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

Page 9

Item 4



4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlin
[...]
also likely be an increase in littering and 
vandalism if this happened.  

There are also concerns from a building control 
perspective, i.e., the suitability of the building 
for use as a restaurant. 

Although a number of conditions have been put 
forward to uphold the licensing objectives, 
these are felt to be inadequate. 

Refuse in 
current form  

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

Page 89

Item 5



3.4 Agreements on conditions have been reached with Licensing and Out of 
Hours. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to tha
[...]
g Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

Page 163

Item 6



5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 
the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it consider doing so 
would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. Reasons are to be 
given for any such departure from the Policy. 

5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

5.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the follow
[...]
me economy location within the city centre 
and as such the licensed premises in this area are more likely to attract issues during the later hours of 
operation. 

Therefore, there is a greater possibility that the licensing objectives will be undermined. 

As such we would ask that more robust door staff conditions are attached to the premises licence to better 
ensure the continued smooth operation of the premises. 

The conditions that we would ask for are as follows: 

On any day the premises carries out licensable activity beyond midnight SIA registered door 
supervisors shall be employed at a ratio of 1:100 from 10pm until the premises closes. At all 
other times, SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises in accordance with a 
risk assessment, to be carried out by the DPS. When employed, door staff will wear high 
visibility armbands. 

At least one member of door staff, situated at the entrance, shall wear and operate a body worn 
video camera to capture incidents of disorder and/or anti-social behaviour. The footage from 
the body worn video will be downloadable and stored for 28 days and made available to the 
police and other responsible authorities.

Page 235

Item 6Appendix 8,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Fay's Café, 815 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 5XD
	289624 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	289624 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	289624 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	289624 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	289624 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	289624 Appendix 4 (Publish)
	289624 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Apna Thikana, Basement, M1 Building, 50 Princess Street, Manchester, M1 6HR
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - redacted
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - unredacted
	Appendix 3 - Reps - redacted
	Appendix 3 - Reps - unredacted
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions

	6 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Exhibition, St Georges H

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 August 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 21 August 2023 
 
 
Present: Councillor Flanagan – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Reid 
  
 
LACHP/23/79. Urgent Business - Temporary Event Notice - Car park, 40-48, 

Ashton Old Road, Manchester, M12 6LP  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing regarding the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. The panel were informed that the applicant was unable to attend 
the hearing due to being abroad. As there was no available date for the application to 
be deferred to before the event was due to take place, the panel considered the 
Temporary Event Notice in the absence of the applicant. 
  
Greater Manchester Police (GMP) addressed the Hearing Panel, noting the event 
was for a food truck to sell alcohol from 7.00pm to 3.00am. GMP did not believe there 
was sufficient evidence in the application to show how the Licensing Objectives of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance would be 
upheld. GMP noted the application was to serve alcohol to up to 50 people at a time. 
GMP had concerns regarding the location of the event, noting that the application 
was to serve alcohol, but that people would need to drive to the location, believing 
that would increase the possibility of drink driving.  
  
The panel’s legal representative sought clarity on where the truck would be situated. 
GMP stated they had not seen a plan of this, simply seeing the image of the car park 
submitted in the report.  
  
GMP had nothing to add when invited to sum up. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. The panel had to consider whether they were satisfied that the 
event would uphold the Licensing Objectives, and if they were not then it is policy to 
issue a counter notice. The panel were satisfied with GMP’s evidence that stated the 
Licensing Objectives would not be upheld if the event went ahead. The panel felt the 
applicant had provided a lack of detail with insufficient evidence of their knowledge 
of, or how to uphold, the Licensing Objectives. 
  
Decision 
  
To issue a counter-notice to the application. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 August 2023 

LACHP/23/80. Urgent Business - Temporary Event Notice - Queens Hotel, 
Sedgeford Road, Manchester, M40 8Q  

 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing regarding the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
Greater Manchester Police (GMP) addressed the Hearing Panel, noting that the 
notice was for three consecutive dates, Friday 25 to Sunday 27 August, 12.00 to 
00.00. GMP reminded the panel that the Premises Licence for the Queens Hotel had 
been revoked on 6 April 2023, however that decision had been appealed by the 
applicant. GMP asked that the Temporary Event Notice was subject to the same 
scrutiny as the events that led to the revocation of the Premises Licence. GMP 
requested that, in the interests of the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
safety, the panel issue a counter notice. 
  
The Chair invited the applicant and their representative to ask GMP questions of their 
statement. Their representative questioned why GMP had asked for refusal when the 
premises had recently run 11 charity events without issue. GMP noted that they were 
unlicensed events that bared no relevance to this Temporary Event Notice. GMP still 
believed there was a possibility of crime and disorder at the venue, following the 
events that led to the revocation of the Premises Licence.  
  
The applicant’s representative re-asked why GMP felt crime and disorder was 
possible. GMP reiterated that the events leading to revocation had left them with no 
confidence in their ability to prevent crime and disorder. 
  
The applicant’s representative noted this was a different event to what had gone 
before so asked why GMP thought crime and disorder was still possible. GMP noted 
that the applicant’s representative was an active suspect, on bail and that both the 
applicant and their representative had received threats to life. The applicant’s 
representative stated they were not on bail. GMP corrected their statement, retracting 
the reference to the representative being on bail.  
  
The applicant’s representative asked for GMP to present the information showing that 
theirs and the applicants’ lives would be in danger. GMP noted that they had both 
received threats to life. 
  
The Hearing Panel’s legal representative noted that the questions being asked by the 
applicant’s representative had become repetitive, feeling that GMP had provided 
answers to the questions. The Chair invited the applicant’s representative to continue 
with any different questions they may have had. They had no further questions. 
  
Licensing Out of Hours (LOOH), in their capacity as Environmental Health, 
addressed the Hearing Panel, noting their belief that the Temporary Event Notice 
was a way for the applicant to circumvent the Licensing system following their 
revocation. LOOH did not have confidence that the applicant could uphold the 
Licensing Objectives. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 August 2023 

The applicant’s representative questioned why LOOH were concerned about the 
events when they were not taking place out of hours. LOOH noted their concern 
related to the events that led to the revocation of the Premises Licence and their lack 
of confidence in the Licensing Objectives being upheld. 
  
The Hearing Panel’s legal representative informed the applicant’s representative the 
LOOH had made their representation in their capacity as Environmental Health. 
  
The applicant’s representative addressed the Hearing Panel, noting they had owned 
the premises for over 40 years, feeling they had operated with an unblemished 
record until the revocation. They felt the Licence had been revoked due to GMP 
stating that their lives and their customers lives were in danger. The applicant’s 
representative believed that to be false information and that the information did not 
exist. The applicant’s representative informed the panel that the application was for a 
charity event, and they had no alternative motive. They believed that the same 
people who had attended the previous 11 charity events would attend for this event, 
and there had been no issues at the other events. The applicant’s representative 
noted that they had alcohol left over since the revocation and had been supplying 
that at charity events in exchange for donations from customers. The applicant’s 
representative stated that would continue whether the Temporary Event Notice was 
granted or not. They noted that neither themselves nor the applicant had been found 
guilty of anything and they were not criminals as they felt had been suggested by 
GMP. The applicant’s representative did not understand how they could be deemed 
as running the pub for 40 years without issue then become unfit to hold a licence 
overnight.  
  
The Chair invited questions from GMP and LOOH regarding the applicant’s 
representative’s statement, but none were forthcoming. 
  
The Chair then invited questions from the Hearing Panel. A member of the Panel 
referenced that they had just searched the internet to check the applicant’s 
representative’s claim of having an unblemished record. The Chair and the Hearing 
Panel’s legal representative stopped this question, informing the panel and the 
applicant that only information before the panel could be considered and that the 
information seen online would not form part of any decision made by the panel.  
  
A member of the panel then requested to hear from the applicant rather than their 
representative. The Chair again interjected to remind the panel that the applicant 
could be represented by whoever they choose and they themselves did not have to 
address the panel, as per the Licensing Act 2003.  
  
A member of the panel noted that the applicant’s representative had stated that GMP 
had referred to them as criminals and asked the representative where that had been 
referenced in the report. The applicant’s representative continued to state that GMP 
had referenced them being a criminal and that they had said they were unfit to run a 
Licensed Premises. The Hearing Panel’s legal representative clarified that GMP had 
referred to the applicant’s representative as still being an active suspect in an 
ongoing investigation. 
  
When invited to sum up, GMP had nothing to add. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 August 2023 

  
When invited to sum up, LOOH had nothing to add. 
  
The applicant’s representative summed up by stating that they had never been 
charged or prosecuted. They felt there was a ‘sour taste’ now that a panel member 
had searched the internet for stories regarding themselves and the applicant, feeling 
that the panel member would have had a tarnished view. The applicant’s 
representative felt their business had been destroyed. They reiterated that the event 
would go ahead regardless of the outcome. 
  
The Chair reminded the applicant’s representative that the Hearing Panel could only 
consider the evidence in front of them, and that the information found on the internet 
would be discounted from any decision made. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. Due to the concern of the applicant regarding bias of a panel 
member following an internet search, that panel member took no part in the decision-
making process, abstaining from the decision made. The remaining panel members 
considered that the Premises Licence had been revoked in April 2023, noting they 
did not want to undermine a decision made by a previous panel but still considering 
this notice on its own merits. The panel had to consider whether they were satisfied 
that the event would uphold the Licensing Objectives, and if they were not then it is 
policy to issue a counter notice. The panel noted that the applicant’s representative 
was still an active suspect in the GMP investigation into the events that led to 
revocation. The panel raised concerns regarding the 11 previous charity events ran 
by the applicant, as their representative had admitted that alcohol was supplied at 
them without a Licence or Temporary Event Notice in place. This added to the 
panel’s concerns that the applicant’s representative had stated the events would go 
ahead with or without the granting of this Temporary Event Notice. In considering 
this, the panel accepted the representations of GMP and LOOH that the Licensing 
Objectives would not be upheld. The panel had particular concerns relating to the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
  
Decision 
  
The serve a counter-notice to the application. 
 
LACHP/23/81. Urgent Business - Temporary Event Notice - King Street 

Grooming, 44 King Street, Manchester, M2 6BA  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing regarding the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. The Hearing Panel were informed that no contact could be made 
with the applicant regarding their attendance. As the event was due to take place the 
same week as the hearing, the panel had no option than to hear the application in the 
applicant’s absence. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 August 2023 

Licensing Out of Hours (LOOH) addressed the Hearing Panel, noting the application 
was to sell alcohol for consumption inside and outside the premises. Due to the 
Public Spaces Protection Order in place, drinking outside the premises was not 
possible. They noted the event was not ticketed but the premises would take 
donations for charity. LOOH had put forward a set of conditions, that if agreed by the 
panel, would satisfy them that the event would uphold the Licensing Objectives. 
  
The panel queried how music being played outside of the premises would be 
managed. LOOH stated that would be policed on the day. 
  
LOOH had nothing to add when invited to sum up. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  
  
Decision 
  
Not to serve a Counter Notice but subject to the following conditions being imposed:- 
  
1. The event takes place indoors only, (As there was a Public Space protection Order 
in place). 
2. The venue did not exceed its capacity. 
3. Polycarbonate glasses only were to be used. 
4. Speakers shall not be located/operated in the entrance lobby or outside the 
premises. 
 
LACHP/23/82. Application for a New Premises Licence - Fay's Café, 815 

Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 5XD  
 
The Hearing Panel were informed that the applicant’s agent had requested a deferral 
due to being unavailable. 
  
Decision 
  
To defer the hearing until 11 September 2023. 
 
LACHP/23/83. Application for a New Premises Licence - Apna Thikana, 

Basement, M1 Building, 50 Princess Street, Manchester, M1 
6HR  

 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing regarding the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel, stating the applicant had over 11 
years of restaurant experience. In forming their application, the applicant took note of 
Manchester’s Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 August 2023 

there under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of 
that Act to ensure their application upheld the Licensing Objectives. The restaurant 
would be situated in a basement that previously had a similar premises in until that 
ceased trading 10 years ago. The premises was in a poor state of repair and the 
applicant had taken time to get it up and running again. The applicant had fit 
silencers on the extractor to alleviate resident concerns regarding noise emanation.  
  
The applicant’s agent noted that health and safety, and fire risk assessments had 
been completed, alongside a noise assessment. The applicant had agreed additional 
conditions with LOOH to strengthen their application. The applicant’s agent stated 
that the venue was not a nightclub and that any entertainment at the venue would be 
cultural. They noted that the absence of a representation from GMP highlighted that 
the Licensing Objectives would be upheld as they are the experts. It was stated that a 
condition had been put forward that customers can only be served alcohol with a 
meal to stop the premises becoming a bar. 
  
The applicant’s agent moved on to address objector concerns relating to crime, noise 
and takeaways. They re-stated the absence of a representation from GMP showed 
that crime was not seen as a problem. Door supervisors were also to be employed 
from 22.00 on any night that the restaurant was open post-midnight. It was noted that 
would not be every night, but the applicant sought flexibility in their Licence to allow 
for it when necessary. In terms of noise, a noise impact assessment had been 
completed and there was no Cumulative Impact Zone in place. Door supervisors 
would also assist in managing noise levels. All takeaways were suggested to be 
completed via the back door. The applicant wanted to work with responsible 
authority’s and residents to ensure the premises did not have a negative impact.  
  
The applicant’s agent noted that the premises had ran for three weeks utilising 
temporary licenses and there had been no issues reported to the premises, LOOH or 
GMP. 
  
Under questioning from the resident objector, the applicant’s agent noted that as per 
legislation, they were not required to consult residents regarding the application. 
They met the requirements of legislation but placing notices on the front and back 
door, and in the newspaper. The applicant’s agent noted they had proposed a 
condition to limit the smoking area capacity to reduce noise for residents. They stated 
that as the smoking area would be on a public highway, it would be difficult to 
manage. They felt that realistically it would not be an issue, however stated that a 
phone number would be available for residents to contact the premises with any 
issues. It was noted that the noise impact assessment was completed to mirror the 
everyday use of a restaurant and the report found no escape of noise. The 
applicant’s agent stated that the premises would operate as a restaurant and would 
not be anything else. 
  
Under questioning from the panel, the applicant’s agent stated that the smoking area 
would be on ground level to the right of the entrance, as suggested by LOOH. 
Entertainment would only take place indoors, any reference to outdoors was in 
relation to the delivery of food which would be collected from the back door. The 
applicant had requested opening times until 4am only on Sundays before bank 
holidays and New Years Eve, however the applicant indicated they were willing for 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 August 2023 

this to be removed from the application. The applicant’s agent was unsure why the 
opening hours in the noise report differed from those applied for.  
  
The resident objector addressed the Hearing Panel, noting that the area had 
changed in recent years, becoming more residential. They raised concerns that there 
had been no consultation with residents regarding the application. They noted that 
most restaurants in the area close at midnight, and felt it was difficult to see how this 
application was only for a restaurant with the opening hours applied for. The resident 
objector felt that the premises would increase public nuisance, raising particular 
concerns regarding the smoking area. They felt that the noise report did not 
adequately address their concerns. 
  
Under questioning from the applicant’s agent, the objector stated they had made 
reports during the period the restaurant had operated with temporary licences, 
particularly regarding the extractor fans. The objector accepted they had not seen 
that silencers had been fitted on the extractor. The objector accepted that the 
applicant had offered conditions relating to the smoking area that may satisfy their 
concerns.  
  
Under questioning from the panel, the objector accepted that it was a suitable 
location for a restaurant, if done appropriately. The objector accepted that some of 
their concerns were being addressed by the applicant and the conditions being 
proposed. 
  
The resident objector summed up by stating that they accepted the application was 
becoming more acceptable with the additional conditions being proposed. 
  
The applicant’s agent summed up by stating that the operating schedule would 
uphold the Licensing Objectives. GMP and LOOH are the experts, with GMP making 
no representation and LOOH agreeing conditions with the applicant. The noise 
emanation from the extractor had been dealt with and there had been no issues 
whilst operating on a temporary license. They noted the objector had not supplied 
any evidence. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. The panel took regard of the information provided to them from 
the resident objector. The panel noted that the applicant was an experienced 
restaurant operator. The panel accepted that the applicant had a noise impact 
assessment completed and had fitted silencers to the extractor, however they had 
concerns regarding internal noise and vibrations. The panel had concerns regarding 
the use of the back door, which was a fire door, to complete takeaway collections. 
The panel was satisfied that the applicant was to employ door supervisors from 22.00 
on nights that they operated post-midnight. The panel, whilst noting the applicant did 
what they were legally required to do, had concerns that residents had not been 
consulted. The panel noted that conditions had been agreed with LOOH and there 
had been no representation from GMP. 
  
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 August 2023 

Decision 
  
To grant the application subject to the additional conditions agreed with LOOH, and 
the following conditions put forward by the panel: 
  
1.All collections for take-away food be through the main entrance of the venue. 
2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the 
structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 
3. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be publicly 
available at all times the premises are open. This telephone number is to be made 
available to residents in the building. 
4. A smoking policy being agreed by LOOH. 
5.The kitchen to close at 00.30, including for deliveries. 
6.An additional two operating hours allowed for New Years Eve. 
 
LACHP/23/84. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Exhibition, St 

Georges House, 56 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NQ  
 
The Hearing Panel were informed that all representations had been agreed and 
withdrawn, and therefore no decision was necessary. 
 
 
 


